

# New Zealand Gazette

## **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2011

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

## NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 6

#### TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2011/02

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 15th February 2011

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 15th February 2011. All submissions should
  - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

  - the range of alternative goods made locally;
    the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
    present and potential output;
    details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

			SCHEDULE				
Tariff Item	Description of Go	oods		Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3922.10.00	Bathtub, folding, children's, of polypropylene and thermoplastic elastomer		The Product Vault 48 Princes St Northcote Point AUCKLAND 0627	99	303126Ј	A	
7212.40.09	Flat iron, up to 600mm in width, having a thickness of 0.26mm or less, pre-painted			d Hobbs Global Logistics Ltd PO Box 305337 Triton Plaza Albany AUCKLAND	99	303125L	A
84.18	Refrigerators, freezers, refrigerator/freezers, and cool boxes, compression type, powered by more than one energy source		Dometic New Zealand Ltd C/- UTI NZ Ltd PO Box 30849 Lower Hutt WELLINGTON	99	303123D	A	
8716.90.09	CURRENT APP Pelican dingy dol				99	880650A	V
8716.90.09	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Retractable dolly wheels			Burnsco Marine & Leisure C/- Door to Door Freight Services Ltd PO Box 107120 Auckland Airport MANUKAU 2150	99	303124B	V
Category	of Application:	A - CE - IM - MS - RUC - S - SMI - SS - V - W - + -	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Input Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession				

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of January 2010.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

## TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 02) 2011

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

Concessions	Approved
-------------	----------

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effecti	ve
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
Α	3816.00.00	Refractory castable and activator, viz: Thermbond, Formula and Thermbrake series	Free	Free	99	303106D	10/10	
A	3925.90.00) 3926.90.69) 7308.90.00)	Penning systems consisting of steel posts/rails, plastic or steel panels/flooring and feeding troughs specifically designed for the housing of pigs, and catalogued parts and accessories thereof	Free	Free	99	303104H	11/10	
A	7326.90.09	Thyboron trawl doors, types 2,9,11,12,14 VF, 15 VF, standard and heavy duty, and parts thereof	Free	Free	99	303108L	11/10	
A	8451.29.00	Natural gas heated carpet drying machine	Free	Free	99	303110B	12/10	
A	8479.89.00	Microprocessor controlled Ht stacking doors with either glass or plastic panels, with a closing speed of 12cm per second or better	Free	Free	99	303109J	11/10	

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

## Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of I	Outy	II	Ref.	Effect	ive
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
IM	3920.20.09	600 tonnes three layer cast co-extruded film comprised of layers of Polypropylene and EVA, the overall gauge of which is 25-40 microns in thickness. For own use in manufacture by Fonterra Brands Ltd	Free	Free	99	303105F	4/11	3/12
IM	5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5515.13.29 5515.13.29 5515.13.29	100% wool – 1400m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 300m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 300m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 250m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 200m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 200m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 200m <sup>2</sup> 45% wool, 55% Polyester – 1400m <sup>2</sup> 45% wool, 55% Polyester – 1400m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 3000m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	303118H 303119F	12/10	5/11
	5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08	100% wool – 1000m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 600m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 600m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 400m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 400m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 400m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 400m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 300m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 250m2 85% wool 15% silk – 200m <sup>2</sup>						

## THIRD SCHEDULE

## Concession Approvals Withdrawn

				Part		
Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effectiv
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From '
3816.00.00	Refractory 6-AG				999811L	
3925.90.00) 7308.90.00)	Penning pigs				996825D	
7326.90.09	Thyboron only				302103D	

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2011/2 - continued

Category of Approval:	A	-	General Approval
0 , 11	CE	-	Capital Equipment
	GT	_	Goods in Transit
	IM	-	Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
	MS	-	Manufacturers' Samples
	RUC	-	Revocation of Unused Concession
	S	_	Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
	SMI	-	Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
	SS	-	Special Situation
	V	-	Variation of Existing Concession
	X	-	Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand Gazette

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of January 2011

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.